
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 22 APRIL 2009 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 21st January, 2009 (previously circulated).    
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
5. Investments in Icelandic Institutions - Update (Pages 1 - 130) 
 
 Report of the Head of Financial Services   
  
6. Risk Management (Pages 131 - 173) 
 
 Report of the Head of Financial Services   
  
7. Internal Audit Monitoring (Pages 174 - 178) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit Manager.  
  
8. Results of Internal Audit Work (Pages 179 - 186) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit Manager.  
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), Jon Barry, Abbott Bryning, Roger Dennison, 

Janice Hanson, Geoff Knight and Keith Sowden 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Shirley Burns, Tina Clifford, Tony Johnson, Karen Leytham, Geoff Marsland, 

Ian McCulloch, Sylvia Rogerson, Peter Robinson and Paul Woodruff 



 

 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Sharon Marsh, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582096 or email 

smarsh@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 9th April 2009 

 



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
 

Investments in Icelandic Institutions - Update 
22 April 2009 

 
Report of Head of Financial Services 

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report provides the Committee with an update on actions taken since it last considered 
this matter back in November, and includes the Audit Commission’s and the Treasury Select 
Committee’s recently issued reports for Members’ consideration. 
 
 
This report is public. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the Committee indicates whether there are any further specific aspects of 

the attached reports they wish to be considered, as part of any subsequent 
review of the internal control and governance arrangements for the Council’s 
treasury management function. 

 
1 Report 
 
1.1 At the special Audit Committee meeting held last November, in considering details of 

the Council’s Icelandic investments Members resolved that a report be requested 
regarding any future changes in investment policy and also that updates be provided 
to each meeting of Full Council. 

 
1.2 With regard to the latter point, updates have been included in each of Cabinet’s 

budget reports to Council.  These have included recent briefings provided by the 
Local Government Association (LGA); the latest of which is included at Appendix A 
for information.  Initially these briefings were provided weekly but given the timing of 
new information becoming available, these are now produced monthly. 

 
1.3 As yet, there is no further information available on which to make an informed view 

regarding exactly how much of the total amounts owing (£6M plus £260K accrued 
interest to October 2008) will be returned.  Now that the budget exercise for 2009/10 
is completed, as reported to Council it is intended that formal updates will be included 
through the usual reporting routes (i.e. in particular through quarterly PRT meetings).  
Monthly updates from the LGA to Group leaders will continue. 

 
1.4 With regard to reporting on future changes in investment policy, the Council’s 

treasury management framework has been updated significantly for 2009/10 and 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



prior to it being finally approved by Council on 04 March, it was also considered by 
both Cabinet and Budget and Performance Panel.  

 
1.5 Since then, the Audit Commission has released its report on Icelandic investments 

(Engli
[...]
f the Ihe 

or statistics r statistics 

etary Policy Commy Policy Co

S
at

ur
ntment hearings fnt hear

tance nce 

Financial inclusinancial inc

“Banking“BanSAccounAcc

4
icy Cocy 

Blanchflownchflow

FF

A
pr

il
mittee: apitt

Page 130



 

 

    
 
    
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
 

Risk Management  
22 April 2009 

 
Report of Head of Financial Services 

  
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To introduce the proposed Code of Practice for Managing Risk and Opportunity ‘A 

Sense of Proportion’, and to seek approval for it to be formally adopted in place of the 
current Risk Management Policy and Strategy.   

 
    
This report is public.  
 

 
 
 
Recommendations  
 
1. That the Committee notes the reasons for reviewing the Council’s risk 

management procedures and the major changes and improvements proposed, 
and gives approval for the Code to be formally adopted in place of the current 
Risk Management Policy and Strategy.  

 
2. That the Financial Regulations within the Council's Constitution be amended 

as set out in the report.   
 
 
Introduction 
 
The Council’s first Risk Management Policy and Strategy were adopted on 16 December 
2003. Since that date, the Strategy has been reviewed and updated three times; namely, 
July 2005, June 2007 and May 2008.  However, these amendments to the Strategy were 
fairly minor and so, following a recent Internal Audit Report on Risk Management (08/0742); 
it became apparent that a much more substantial review was necessary.  It is therefore 
proposed to replace the previous Policy, Strategy and Guidance documents with the 
consolidated Code of Practice for Managing Risk and Opportunity – ‘A Sense of Proportion’ 
(Appendix A). 
 
By keeping the separate component elements within the Code of Practice, future updates 
should prove manageable, i.e. formal approval will be required by Audit Committee for 
amendments to Section A, the Strategy and Policy, whereas Officers will have authority to 
review and update Section B, Guidance.  

Agenda Item 6Page 131



 
Background 
 
The objectives for the recent Internal Audit Report on Risk Management (08/0742) were; 
 

• To provide assurance as to the effectiveness of Services’ current risk management 
arrangements, particularly focussing on risk associated with business objectives. 

• To assist with the development of current risk management arrangements, 
particularly focussing on integration with the Performance Management Framework. 

• Where possible, help the Council improve on its Use of Resources Assessment. 
 

The most significant Agreed Action that came out of the Audit was to develop this proposed 
Code of Practice for Managing Risk and Opportunity – ‘A Sense of Proportion’. This would 
replace the previous Policy and Strategy and explain the Authority’s reviewed approach to 
risk management, and the framework that will operate to ensure that risks are effectively 
managed.  The Aims and Objectives are outlined in full on page 5 of the Code of Practice, 
however, they were summarised in the Audit Report as being; 
 

• Fully integrating risk management into the culture of the Council, and its strategic 
planning process. 

 
• Ensuring that mechanisms for identifying, evaluating, controlling, reviewing, reporting 

and communicating risks are in place. 
 

• Communicating and co-ordinating risk management activity across the Council. 
 

• Achieving compliance with good corporate governance practice, in terms of providing 
assurance that risk is well managed. 

 
• The encouragement of innovation and improvement through decision making, this 

being based on an awareness of risk and opportunity. 
 
 
Alterations 
 
The new Code of Practice incorporates many simple alterations to the phraseology and lay 
out of the previous Policy, Strategy and Guidance. There are, however, also numerous 
changes and improvements. Namely; 
 

• On behalf of Corporate Management Team, the Risk and Insurance Manager will 
maintain a Strategic Risk
[...]
ocedures involved in ensuring these are efficient, transparent and accountable to local 
people.  Part 5 of the Constitution relates to Financial Regulations. If Audit Committee 
agrees to adopt the Code of Practice for Managing Risk and Opportunity – ‘A Sense of 
Proportion’, then the Financial Regulations and Procedures would need to be updated for 
various minor wording changes, as set out in the relevant extracts below: 
 
• Financial Regulations (C), page 10, should read; 
 

C2 The Audit Committee is responsible for approving the authority’s Code of 
Practice for Managing Risk and Opportunity (Section A; policy and strategy), 
and for reviewing the effectiveness of risk management.  Cabinet is 
responsible for ensuring that proper insurance exists where advised 
appropriate. 

 
C3 The Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) is responsible for 

promoting the authority’s risk management arrangements throughout the 
authority, to ensure effectiveness in supporting high standards of corporate 
governance. The Section 151 Officer is responsible for advising the Cabinet 
on proper insurance cover where appropriate, and for providing guidance on 
risk management (Section B of the Risk Management Code of Practice).  

 
• Financial Procedures (C), page 33, should read: 
 
3.03 The key controls for risk management are: 
 

a) Procedures are in place to identify, assess, prevent or contain risks, and these 
procedures are operating effectively throughout the authority. 

 
b) A monitoring process is in place to review regularly the effectiveness of risk 

management strategies and the operation of these controls. The risk 
management process should be conducted on a continuing basis. 

 
c) Managers know that they are responsible for managing relevant risks and are 

provided with relevant guidance on risk management initiatives. 
 

d) Provision is made for losses that might result from the risks that remain. 
 

e) Procedures are in place to investigate claims within required timescales. 
 

Page 133



f) Non-acceptable levels of risk are determined and insured against where 
appropriate. 

 
g) The authority has identified business continuity plans for implementation in the 

event of disaster that results in significant loss or damage to its resources. 
 
Responsibilities of the Corporate Direct (Finance & Performance): 
 
3.05 To ensure that the Risk Management Code of Practice is effective in supporting high 

standards of corporate governance. 
 
Responsibilities of the s151 Officer: 
 
3.08 To advise on the development and implementation of the Risk Management Code of 

Practice, and to provide guidance as appropriate. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The recent Internal Audit report stated that a reasonable level of assurance was provided in 
relation to the effectiveness of the Authority’s risk management arrangements. The headline 
message was that adoption of a new Code of Practice for Managing Opportunity and Risk 
would serve to enhance this. Therefore, in approving the Code of Practice, the Committee 
will be endorsing the Council’s dedication to efficient risk management procedures.  
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
None directly arising from this report. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
No implications arising directly from this report. 
 

DEPUTY SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Deputy Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and confirms that Article 15 of the Constitution 
provides for this Committee to agree amendments to the Financial Regulations within the 
Constitution. 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Risk Management Policy and Strategy 
Council Constitution 

Contact Officer: Lynne Armistead 
Telephone: 01524 582141 
 
E-mail: larmistead@la
[...]
 Opportunity and Risk. 

 
 

Internal Audit • To develop and deliver a risk based audit plan designed to 
provide assurance to management and the Audit Committee 
on the effectiveness of risk management arrangements 
within the Council. 

 
• Based on the above, to provide an annual opinion and 

assurance statement on the effectiveness of the Council’s 
risk management, internal control and corporate governance 
arrangements. 

 
• To promote and support the development of the Council’s 

risk management arrangements. 
 
 

Report writers 
 

• To ensure that all committee reports contain an options 
analysis and risk assessment. Where appropriate, this must 
be in table format. 

 
 

Project 
Managers 
 

• To report all risks and their management throughout the 
lifetime of the project, to their Project Board and to the 
Project and Performance Officer (and to their Service Head). 

 
 
 

Project and • To monitor all project risks as they appear on Risk Logs and 

Page 153



A SENSE OF PROPORTION 
 

Version 0.03 (April 2009)  - 17 - 

Performance 
Officer 
 

liaise with the Risk and Insurance Manager to ensure that 
significant risks are reported and included within the Key 
Business Risk Register. 

 
Civil 
Contingencies 
Officer 
 

• To liaise with the Risk and Insurance Manager in order to 
identify low likelihood/ high impact risks, and to ensure that 
Business Continuity Plans are developed in order to mitigate 
against service disruption.  

 
All staff 
 

• To manage risk effectively in their job and report 
opportunities/ risks to their Service managers. 

 
• To undertake their job within risk management guidelines.  
 

 

Page 154



A SENSE OF PROPORTION 
 

Version 0.03 (April 2009)  - 18 - 

7. Funding 
 
 
 
7.01 Through the Business Planning process, there is an opportunity for Service 

managers to make funding requests based on risk and opportunities. 
Integration of risk management in the corporate planning and budgeting 
process helps
[...]
 the probability that ‘good things’ occur, whilst risk 
management focuses on driving actions to minimise the probability that ‘bad 
things’ occur. 

 
11.08 The similarities between risk management and performance management will 

be explained further in Section 8, Alignment of Risk Management and 
Business Planning Frameworks. 

 
CATEGORISING RISKS 
  
11.09 It is clear that only those risks and opportunities that have been identified can 

be managed, therefore the more comprehensive the approach to 
identification, the better placed the service will be to manage risk and 
opportunity. 

 
Some useful examples of risk categories are: 

 
• Political 
• Economic 
• Social 
• Technological 
• Legislative/ Regulatory 
• Environmental 

Page 164



A SENSE OF PROPORTION 
 

Version 0.03 (April 2009)  - 28 - 

• Customer/ Citizen 
• Managerial/ Professional 
• Financial 
• Legal 
• Partnership/ Contractual 
• Physical 

 
11.10 These categories of risk and opportunity provide a prompt for identifying and 

categorising a broad range of risks and opportunities facing the Council and 
draw on identification techniques such as PESTLE (Political, Economic, 
Social, Technical, Legal, Environmental) and SWOT (Strengths, 
Weaknesses, Opportunities, Threats) analyses.  

 
11.11 Table 4 provides further information and examples of issues that may arise 

for each of the categories. 
 
 
Table 4 – Prompt for Identifying and Categorising Risks/ Opportunities 
 
 
These categories are neither prescriptive nor exhaustive but provide a prompt 
for identifying and categorising a broad range of risks facing the Council. 
Each category cannot be considered in isolation. Managers must consider the 
risks/ opportunities associated with each of the sub-categories and their inter-
relationships, if a full assessment is to be carried out.  
 

 
Political 

 
Arising from the political situation 
 
- Change of Government Policy 
- Delivery of local policy and strategic priorities 
- Cha
[...]
eview of; 
 

• The implementation of the agreed risk treatment/ mitigating actions. 
 

• The effectiveness of the actions in controlling risks. 
 

• How risks have changed over time and the emergence of new risks and 
opportunities. 

 
11.29 Risks, even those at a strategic level, do not remain static. Progress in 

managing risk need to be regularly monitored, reported and reviewed, so that 
losses are minimised and the intended risk treatment/ mitigation is checked 
for success. 

 
11.30 The frequency with which risks are reviewed will depend on a number of 

factors. If risks have been identified to support the management of a specific 
project, for example, it may be necessary to review risks very frequently, say 
every six months, to ensure the success of the project. 

 
11.31 For risks associated with ongoing day-to-day operations or longer term 

strategies, less frequent review may be appropriate. In these circumstances, 
risks should be reviewed at least annually, and preferably quarterly or half-
yearly. 

 
11.32 The potential severity of a risk will also have an influence on how often it is 

reviewed. Risks which are assessed as having low likelihood and impact still 
need to be reviewed, but not as regularly as those risks which could pose a 
severe threat to the Council. 

 
 

For further information, contact: 
 

Lynne Armistead, Risk and Insurance Manager 
 

Lancaster City Council 
Town Hall 

Dalton Square 
Lancaster LA1 1PJ 

 
Telephone: 01524 582141 

 
Email: larmistead@lancaster.gov.uk 

Page 173



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

22nd April 2009 
 

Internal Audit Monitoring 
 

Report of Internal Audit Manager 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the latest monitoring position regarding the 2008/09 Internal Audit 
Plan. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the current monitoring position is noted. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The 2008/09 Internal Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee at its meet
[...]
e Procedures 2.6

08/0741 Whistleblowing Policy Review 2.6

08/0743 Procurement Group 1.1

08/0744 Money Laundering Policy Development 4.4

08/0753 Williamson Park - Financial Procedures 15.0

Ad-Hoc Advice 60.0 60.3

Planned Days 100.0

Actual Days To Date 0.0

Non Audit Duties 10.0 08/0392 Deputy s151 Duties 15.1

Actual Days To Date 88.9 08/0760 Fair Pay - Pay Modelling 73.8

Planning, Monitoring and 

Committee Work
60.0 75.9

General Contingency 40.0

Planned Days 35.0 Investigations 71.2

TOTALS - PLANNED DAYS 870.0 ACTUAL DAYS TO DATE 870.7

FOLLOW UP REVIEWS

3.  OTHER

4.  AUDIT MANAGEMENT

5.  CONTINGENCIES

Investigations

Key:            Completed                         In Progress                         Not Progressed                          Carried Forward to 2009/10 Plan

Support Work (projects and other)

2.  CONSULTANCY WORK

Efficiency & VfM

Page 178



   

Audit Committee  
Results of Internal Audit Work 

22nd April 2009 

Report of Internal Audit Manager 

 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Committee of the results of Internal Audit work for the period. 
 
This report is public 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
(1) That the report is noted. 
1.0 Introduction 
1.1 Part of the Audit Committee's terms of reference is: 

"To receive and review the findings of both Internal and External Audit examinations 
and to ensure that management takes appropriate action to implement agreed 
recommendations and to remedy any internal accounting, organisational or 
operational control weaknesses identified."  (Constitution part 3, section 7, § 10)  

2.0 Results of Internal Audit Work to 30 March 2009 
2.1 This report covers audit work and reports issued since the last report to Committee 

on 21st January 2009.  Summary reports are issued to Members for consideration 
and are also posted on the Council’s Intranet. 

2.2 If there are any specific questions about a report, or more detailed information is 
required, it would be helpful if Members could contact the Internal Audit Manager on 
telephone number 582028 or email dwhiteway@lancaster.gov.uk prior to the 
meeting. 

2.3 The list below gives the assurance opinion issued for areas audited since the 
January 2009 meeting. 

 

Audit Title Report Date Assurance Level 

New Audit Reports 

08/0729 Street Cleansing (Enforcement) 05/01/09 Reasonable  
07/0769 Markets 10/02/09 Limited  
08/0733 Planning for Floods 25/02/09 Limited  
Follow up Reviews 

07/0711 Sundry Debtors 13/02/09 Reasonable  
06/0642 Building Control 25/02/09 Limited  
07/0678 Insurances 05/03/09 Reasonable  

07/0717 Income Management (Cultural Services 
Webstaff Payments) 20/03/09 Limited  

Agenda Item 8Page 179



   

3.0 Matters Arising from Audit Reviews 
3.1 Members’ attention is drawn to the audits where a “Limited” assurance opinion has 

been issued; there have been no audits resulting in a “Minimal” assurance opinion.  
The following audits completed since the last meeting of Committee have been 
issued with a “Limited” assurance opinion: 

07/0769 – Markets 
This audit covered management of the Festival Market, Charter Market and 
Assembly Rooms, as the future of the Lancaster Market was under review.  Eight 
risks were considered of which five are considered to be well managed.   

The main issue preventing a ‘Reasonable’ level of assurance being given was in 
relation to the ongoing arrangements for the majority of market traders to pay their 
rent in cash.  Whilst acknowledging that these arrangements have worked well for 
many years, the audit report points out that they are now contrary to Council policy 
and are no longer in line with new arrangements, approved by Star Chamber, to 
reduce the number of Securicor collections on cost efficiency grounds. 

Property Services and Financial Services have been reviewing these arrangements, 
the latest position being that Securicor collections are to continue as before until 
such time as the situation can be further reviewed as part of the ICON 
[...]

At the September 2008 meeting of the Audit Committee the level of assurance had 
risen to ‘Reasonable’ based on comments made by management that significant 
improvements had been made to ensure compliance with the Data Protection Act 
and the Payment Card Industry Data Security Standards (PCIDSS). 

During the follow up review undertaken during January 2009, however, a breach of 
PCIDSS came to light which could have had serious repercussions for both the 
Council and individual officers in the form of considerable financial penalties, and 
could have impacted on customer confidence in the Council’s arrangements for 
debit/credit card payments. 

Cultural Services have reacted positively to the implications of this breach by taking 
further steps to ensure full compliance with the PCIDSS requirements.  There has 
been insufficient time to assess the effectiveness of these new arrangements, 
however, and so Internal Audit can only give a ‘Limited’ assurance opinion at this 
time.  Plans have been made to undertake a further review in six months time, the 
outcomes of which will be reported to Audit Committee in due course. 

4.0 Update on Previous Assurance Opinions 
4.1 Appendix A provides an updated position for all those audits where the level of 

assurance provided has not yet reached “Reasonable”, including the Income 
Management (Cultural Services Webstaff Payments) and Building Control audits 
referred to in §3.0 above. 

4.2 The last meeting of the Committee resolved (Minute 28(2)) that “…if the follow up 
audit to Housing Rents (debit control) and Income Tax and National Insurance 
2007/08 (Expenses and Benefits) does not improve the assurance level, the relevant 
Officers be requested to attend the next meeting of the Audit Committee to explain 
why.”  In both instances, the follow up audits are still to be completed.  The most 
recent updates provided by officers suggest that the assurance level has improved 
for the Income Tax and National Insurance au
[...]
monitored 
by the Principal Auditor, who will be responsible for reporting on the outcomes of 
these investigations and recommending improvements to any identified control 
weaknesses. 

5.2 The Principal Auditor also continues to take the lead role in the ongoing work to 
identify the number, type and level of significance of the Council’s partnerships and 
the development of a framework for evaluating their effectiveness and performance.  
Good progress has been made with the ‘mapping exercise’ and the pilot study of the 
Partnership Development and Evaluation Toolkit now completed.  Following 
approval by the Budget and Performance Panel arrangements are currently being 
made to evaluate the effectiveness of eight of the Council’s major partnerships 
during 2009/10 and for this work to be incorporated within relevant Service Business 
Plans. 

5.3 In the last quarter of the year, Internal Audit has undertaken two investigations in 
accordance with the Council’s Disciplinary Policy and Procedure.  One has been 
completed with no further action being taken.  The other is ongoing and will require a 
substantial amount of audit resources in the coming weeks. 

6.0 Details of Consultation  
6.1 Not applicable 

7.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
7.1 Not applicable 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
None identified 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
None directly arising from this report 
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
None directly arising from this report 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Internal Audit Files 
 

Contact Officer: Derek Whiteway 
Telephone:  01524 582028 
E-mail: dwhiteway@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: aud/audcomm/220409/ROIAW 

 

Page 182



Internal Audit - Ass
[...]
ow-
Up Review

Produced on 30/03/2009 11:28:37 Page 3 of 4

Page 185



Date of
Assessment Source

Level of Assurance
Provided Comments

08/0724 - Land Charges

Limited Limited assurance can be placed on current arrangements
for the provision of local land charge searches until
significant control issues are addressed. Raising the
assurance level to reasonable should be achieved through
implementation of the agreed action plan.

05-Nov-08 Internal Audit - Final
Report

Limited Whilst good progress has been made to strengthen risks
relating to income management and reconciliation
arrangements, guidance from Central Government to
address the most significant risk is still awaited.
Implementation of this guidance will enable the Council to
demonstrate that the provision of Land Charges search
fees are cost effective and identify what costs can be
legitimately recovered, at which point a 'Reasonable' level
of assurance will be achieved. The position will be
reassessed during the follow-up review in June.

23-Mar-09 Management - Post
Audit Review

Produced on 30/03/2009 11:28:37 Page 4 of 4

Page 186


	Agenda
	5 Investments in Icelandic Institutions - Update
	App A LGA March Update Audit Comm 220409L.pdf
	App B Audit Comm 220409 AC Report.pdf
	App C Select Committee Report  Audit Comm 220409.pdf

	6 Risk Management
	Draft RM Strategy Ver 0 03 Audit Committee 220409.doc

	7 Internal Audit Monitoring
	Internal Audit Monitoring - Appendix A

	8 Results of Internal Audit Work
	Results of Internal Audit Work - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  22ND APRIL 2009
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Janice Hanson (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), Jon Barry, 

Abbott Bryning, Roger Dennison, Janice Hanson, Geoff Knight and 
Keith Sowden 

  
  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillor Malcolm Thomas 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Nadine Muschamp Head of Financial Services 
 Derek Whiteway Internal Audit Manager 
 Debbie Chambers Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Sharon Marsh Democratic Support Officer 
 
29 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 21st January 2009 were agreed and signed as a 

correct record.  
  
30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
31 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business.  
  
32 INVESTMENTS IN ICELANDIC INSTITUTIONS - UPDATE  
 
 The Head of Financial Services presented a report to update Members of the Audit 

Committee on actions taken regarding the Investments in Icelandic Institutions since the 
special meeting of the Committee in November 2008 arranged to discuss the subject. 
 
It was noted that no further information had been received on the position of Landsbanki 
and Glitnir since the Local Government Association’s briefing paper. The key issue for 
the Council was whether Local Authorities would be treated as preferential creditors and 
therefore have better prospects for higher recovery. 
 
The Committee were reminded that the City Council had £3 million invested in Glitnir 
and £1 million in Landsbanki. The remaining £2 million had been invested with KS&F. 
 
The Administrator for KS&F was not yet in a position to confirm the rate of return. 
However, it was expected that the minimum total dividend would be 50 pence in the 
pound. The first dividend was expected in July at 10 pence in the pound. 
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22ND APRIL 2009
 

It was reported that updates provided by the Local Government Association were 
currently distributed to Group Leaders monthly. The Committee requested that the 
updates also be circulated to all Audit Members directly. 
 
It was noted that the City Council had revised its Treasury Management Strategy and 
currently held most of its funds in easily accessible call accounts and money market 
funds. The Council also no longer considered forward deals. The Audit Commission 
report advised Councils to balance security, liquidity and yield to be achieved when 
considering where to invest their money. The Government’s Debt Management Account 
Deposit Facility (DMADF) was discussed, and it was noted that at present, generally  
call account interest rates were around 0.1% to 0.15% above the base rate, whereas 
DMADF rates were generally around 0.2% under base rate. 
 
Members discussed the report in detail and asked a number of questions of the Head of 
Financial Services. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
33 RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
 The Head of Financial Services presented a report that introduced the proposed Code of 

Practice for Managing Risk and Opportunity ‘A Sense of Proportion’ and to seek 
approval for it to be formally adopted in place of the current Risk Management Policy 
and Strategy. A number of major changes and improvements to the existing policy and 
strategy were proposed. 
 
An Internal Audit had recently been undertaken on Risk Management and had stated 
that a reasonable level of assurance had been provided in relation to the effectiveness 
of the Authority’s risk management arrangements, but the audit had also made a 
number of recommendations, adding impetus for the need to update the council’s risk 
management framework. 
 
It was noted that currently there was some duplication between Risk Management and 
Performance Management that was addressed by the new strategy.  
 
With regard specifically to risk management for projects, it was reported that every key 
project should have a project management board that monitored the risks of that project. 
Projects should be picked up on through Performance Review Teams and the quarterly 
reports produced on each Service’s performance, as appropriate. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the Committee notes the reasons for reviewing the Council’s risk 

management procedures and the major changes and improvements proposed, 
and gives approval for the Code to be formally adopted in place of the current 
Risk Management Policy and Strategy. 

 
2. That the Financial Regulations within the Council’s Constitution be amended as 

set out in the report.  
  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22ND APRIL 2009
 

34 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager presented a report that advised Members of the latest 

monitoring position regarding the 2008/09 Internal Audit Plan. It was noted that there 
had been a number of variances in the number of days spent on each area of internal 
audit work. This had been mostly down to a number of investigations that Internal Audit 
had undertaken in the last quarter of the year. 
 
It was reported that the Internal Audit Manager had been seconded to the Fair Pay 
Project for 74 days. The role was ongoing and had not been included in the original plan.
 
It was noted that the proposed Audit Plan for the year 2009/10 would be received at the 
June Audit Committee meeting and would incorporate those audits originally scheduled 
for 2008/09 which had not been progressed. 
 
Members requested that future detailed monitoring reports differentiate between time-
bound projects/assignments and work of an ongoing nature. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the current monitoring position be noted.  

  
35 RESULTS OF INTERNAL AUDIT WORK  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager introduced a report that informed the Committee of the 

results of Internal Audit work for the period. 
 
It had been noted, at the previous meeting, that had Housing Rents (debit control) and 
Income Tax and National Insurance 2007/08 (Expenses and Benefits) remained at a 
limited assurance level, the relevant Officer would have been asked to attend this 
meeting of the Audit Committee. The Internal Audit Manager reported that having 
followed up these audits, they had now reached a reasonable level of assurance. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the audits where a Limited assurance opinion had 
been issued and were informed when follow up audits would be taking place. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.24 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sharon Marsh, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582096 or email 

smarsh@lancaster.gov.uk 


